
September 9, 2014 - Page 1 

 

 

The Menominee County Board of Road Commissioners held a PUBLIC HEARING in their offices 

north of Stephenson on Tuesday, September 9, 2014. 

 

Chair Anderson called the meeting to order at 8:46 a.m. with the following persons present or 

absent: 

 

PRESENT: William Anderson, Roger Betzinger, Anthony Kakuk, Darrell Moilanen and Lisa 

Savord.    

 

ABSENT: None. 

 

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 

 

Anderson turned the meeting over to Moilanen who explained that the purpose of the hearing was to 

hear questions and comments regarding the proposed budget for 2014/2015.  Moilanen briefly 

reviewed several line items including projected projects and revenues including the upcoming 3-

Way Funding Program, heating upgrades at the Stephenson building, and culvert steamers in 2 

districts. Kakuk stated that the low bid for the heating system was higher than the original budgeted 

amount and asked how the overage would be covered.  Moilanen replied that funds received from 

the liability insurance refund could be used. 

 

Moilanen called for any further questions or comments about the proposed 2014/2015 budget.   

 

Moilanen called a second time for questions or comments about the proposed 2014/2015 budget. 

 

Moilanen called a third time for questions or comments about the proposed 2014/2015 budget. 

 

There being none, the hearing was closed at 8:53 a.m. 

 

Anderson announced a recess until the regular meeting at 9:00 a.m. 

 

 

 

 

____________________________________          ______________________________________                                                            

Road Commission Finance Director/Clerk     Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Menominee County Board of Road Commissioners held a regular meeting in their offices north 

of Stephenson on Tuesday, September 9, 2014. 

 

Chair Anderson called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. with the following persons present or 

absent: 

 

Present: William Anderson, Roger Betzinger, Anthony Kakuk, Darrell Moilanen and Lisa Savord.  

Also present were Joe Skrobiak, John and Darlene Nerat, Larry Barker, and David Wesoloski. 

 

Absent: None 

 

Public comments – Joe Skrobiak stated that the gravel had washed away from the shoulders on G-18 

leaving about a six inch drop off which may create a safety hazard.  Moilanen will have the foreman 

check on this. 

 

Public appearances – None. 

 

Additions/corrections to minutes for 08/12/14 and 09/03/14 – There being no additions or 

corrections, Kakuk declared that the minutes will stand as written.  

 

 

 



September 9, 2014 - Page 2 

 

Financial Report –   

 

 
 

There being no questions or comments, Anderson declared the financial report accepted as read. 

 

Vouchers # 14-0055, 14-0831, and 14-0057 – Moved by Betzinger, seconded by Kakuk that the 

vouchers be approved and ordered paid. Carried unanimously. 

 

Act on proposed 2014/2015 Budget and general Appropriations Act –  

 

 

GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT 

 

Moved by Commissioner Betzinger, seconded by Commissioner Kakuk, that the  

 

2014/2015 Menominee County Road Fund Budget, as prepared according to the General  

 

Appropriations Act of 1981, having been subjected to the public hearing process and  

 

conforming to the other provisions of P.A. 621 of 1978, be adopted and that a copy of  

 

said budget be made a part of the minutes of this meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

Receipts Expenditures

Payables / 

Reserves Balances

Balance, August 11, 2014 $2,496,166.74

Receipts thru 8/31/14 104,582.82

Expenditures thru 08/31/14 287,194.99

Balance, August 31, 2014 2,313,554.57   

Michigan Transportation Funds 248,707.53

Receipts thru 09/08/14 151,690.88

Expenditures thru 09/08/14 173,240.01

State Maint. & Equip. Advances 128,438.00

Balance, September 8, 2014 504,981.23 460,435.00 128,438.00 2,412,274.97   

Payables & Reserves

Payroll 09/11, and 09/25 (Est.) 125,000.00

Soc. Sec. 09/11 and 09/25 (Est.) 9,562.50

Reserve for workers compensation insurance 8,389.68

Reserve for liability insurance 57,319.15

Reserve for rental grader lease (Dec 2009) 18,261.53

Reserve for rental grader leases (Oct 2010) 128,018.34

Reserve for Forest Funds 161,015.11

Reserve RR X'ing closure funds for Nadeau Twp. projects 78,572.50

Reserve for Hannahville 2% funds-crack filling machine rental 6,750.00

Reserve for 2014 Federal Aid Match 53,302.80

Reserve for Construction Engineering on River Drive project 19,990.17

Reserve for RR&R project (CR577, 18th Ave to 38th Ave) 225,000.00

Reserve for RR&R project (CR577, Klippel Ln to Chalk Hills Rd) 300,000.00

Reserve for design of RR&R projects 0.00

Reserve for asbestos removal is Stephenson shop 0.00

Reserve for Construction Engineering on CR577 projects A & B 19,252.00

Reserve for purchase of 3 Wing Plows 9,762.00

Reserve for design of Stephenson heating system replacement 4,623.69

Reserve for non-scheduled items inventory 1,800.00

Reserve for gravel crushing 145,800.00

Reserve for 2015 Three-Way Road Program 200,000.00

Reserve for Capital Outlay - Equipment 18,634.00

Reserve for Capital Outlay - Boiler replacement 184,640.00 (1,775,693.47)  

636,581.50$    



September 9, 2014 - Page 3 

 

 

 
 

For the purpose of administering the General Appropriations Act in accordance with the provisions 

of Public Act 2 of 1968, as amended, the following provisions are included: 

 

1. Darrell W. Moilanen, Engineer – Manager, is designated Chief Administrative Officer, and 

Lisa K. Savord, Finance Director–Clerk, is designated as Fiscal Officer. 

 

2. The chief administrative officer is authorized to transfer up to 25% of a line-item amount 

approved in the General Appropriations Act to another line-item without prior approval, but 

subject to approval of the Board of County Road Commissions at their next regular Board 

Meeting. 

 

3. The expenditure amount approved in this General Appropriations Act for Distributive 

Expense shall be allocated to the various other expenditure line-items in the proportion as the 

allocation of actual Distributive Expense at year end. 

 

MOTION APPROVED by roll call vote, 3 yeas, 0 nays. 

 

Discuss/award bid for Stephenson heating system upgrade – Moilanen explained that the design 

engineer had reviewed the bids and recommended awarding to WDM Enterprises, Inc.  Moved by 

Kakuk, seconded by Betzinger to award the bid to WDM Enterprises, Inc.  Carried unanimously. 

 

Pat Kleikamp joined the meeting at 9:11 a.m. 

 

Open bids for cutting edges – Bids were opened and read aloud as follows: 

 

 

FY 2012/2013 FY 2013/2014 Budget 2014/2015

Actual Prior Estimated Recommended

REVENUES

Mich. Transportation Funds $3,340,465 $3,334,113 $3,634,201

Special State Funds 397,952 1,032,924 556,752

Federal Funds 512,747 560,453 2,187,159

County Raised Funds 1,119,659 1,288,395 1,133,516

Gain/Loss Equip. Disposal 1,041 24,330 0

Other Contributions 342,207 311,281 0

TOTAL REVENUES $5,714,071 $6,551,495 $7,511,628

EXPENDITURES

Primary Roads 2,613,287 3,434,828 3,267,451

Local Roads 1,978,876 1,216,512 2,387,915

State T/L Maintenance 681,871 700,000 600,000

TWA/Other T/L Maintenance 70,156 52,000 13,000

Equipment Expense (Net) 25,599 (109,147) (70,000)

Administrative Expense (Net) 358,116 189,900 189,500

Distributive Expense 0 1,255,000 1,336,000

Capital Outlay (Net) (92,303) (174,500) (125,000)

Miscellaneous 85,311 83,590 0

Special Projects 0 0 0

Contingencies 0 0 0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $5,720,911 $6,648,183 $7,598,866

YEAR END

Budgeted Net Revenue (Expenditures) 9/30/2015 ($87,238)

YEAR END

Current Estimated Operating Surplus (Deficit) 9/30/2014 ($96,688)

Accumulated Avail. Surplus (Deficit) DATE

from Prior Yrs. 9/30/2013 $2,060,972

9/30/2014 $1,964,284

Projected Surplus at End of Budget Year (2014/2015) $1,877,046



September 9, 2014 - Page 4 

 

DA MacPherson, Crystal Falls, MI  6’ Steel $ 94.82 each 

        7’ Steel $110.63 each 

       4’ Carbide $180.81 each 

 Total bid: $53,284.15 

 

 

H&L Mesabi, Negaunee, MI   6’ Steel $ 92.00 each 

        7’ Steel $107.30 each 

       5’ Carbide $195.00 each (Substituted for 4’) 

  Total bid: $51,985.00 

 

Fabco Equipment, Marquette, MI  6’ Steel $ 82.49 each 

        7’ Steel $ 95.18 each 

       4’ Carbide $267.89 each 

  Total bid: $47,801.35 

 

Nortrax Equipment, Escanaba, MI  6’ Steel $ 97.12 each 

        7’ Steel $112.60 each 

       4’ Carbide  No Bid 

  Total bid: $51,656.00 

 

Winter Equipment, Willoughby, OH  6’ Steel $103.64 each 

        7’ Steel $120.90 each 

       4’ Carbide $260.80 each 

  Total bid: $59,184.00 

 

Moved by Betzinger, seconded by Kakuk to have the bids tabulated and to award at the next 

meeting. Carried unanimously. 

 

Discuss Hannahville 2% Grant request – At Moilanen’s recommendation, it was moved by 

Betzinger, seconded by Kakuk to submit a grant request for $27,000 for 3 culvert steamers. Carried 

unanimously. 

 

Schedule meeting to discuss/approve final amendment of the 2013/2014 Budget– It was decided to 

hold a special meeting on Monday, September 29, 2014 at 1:00 p.m. to discuss the final amendment 

of the 2013/2014 Budget and any other business to come before the board at that time. 

 

Discuss winter staffing requirements – Moilanen explained that due to a reduction in staffing levels 

that 5 temporary employees would be needed in order to cover the current plow routes and state 

trunk line maintenance requirements this winter.  Betzinger asked if less temps would be needed if 

the gravel roads weren’t plowed until the second day of a storm.  Moilanen stated that would require 

totally revamping the plow routes.  Another option would be to no longer maintain the state trunk 

line for MDOT, but that would result in a loss of revenue.  Kakuk stated that he felt we should keep 

the contract with MDOT.  Moved by Anderson, seconded by Kakuk to hire up to 5 temporary 

employees, with a guarantee of a minimum of 16 hours paid per week for 20 weeks.  Carried 

unanimously. 

 

Discuss vehicle maintenance operations – Moilanen stated that there used to be 6 mechanics on staff 

and that now there is only one.  There are a few employees that fill in and do mechanic work when 

they can, but with the age of the equipment it is hard to keep up with all the repairs.  Moved by 

Betzinger, seconded by Kakuk to advertise for two certified mechanics with Class A CDL’s.  If the 

positions are filled then the need for winter temps would be reduced from 5 to 3.  Carried 

unanimously. 

 

Discuss Lake Township request to snowplow road to dry hydrant – Moilanen noted that he had been 

contacted by Ron Johnson, Lake Township Supervisor, stating that Lake Township was going to 

subcontract fire department services from Mellen Township and asking if the road commission 

would be willing to plow the road to their dry hydrant in the winter.  Due to reduced staffing and the 

condition of our equipment, it was decided that the road commission would be unable to provide this 

service at this time. 

 

Sign contract with Menominee Township for Bay de Noc Road construction – Moved by Betzinger, 

seconded by Kakuk to sign the contract.  Carried unanimously. 

 

Discuss proposals from UP Engineers & Architects for construction engineering for projects - The  



September 9, 2014 - Page 5 

 

following proposals had been received: 

 

 CR 358 Phase 1 Construction          $54,000.00 

 Pach Road Bridge Replacement $36,400.00 

 DEQ Permit for CR 358 $  3,500.00 

 

Since the CR358 Phase 1 Construction project will be let by MDOT in October with some work 

being completed yet this fall, it was moved  Kakuk, seconded by Betzinger to award the proposal for 

construction engineering for this project, with the other two proposals being tabled until a later date.  

Carried unanimously. 

 

Any other business – Moilanen advised the board that there was now federal aid funds available for 

a project up to $340,000, including the road commission match, and that a project needed to be 

named to utilize the funds.  Moved by Anderson, seconded by Kakuk to use the funds to chip seal G-

12, from M35 to the end of the new pavement.  Carried unanimously. 

 

Moilanen stated that the employee that had run the snowplow safety program in the past was no 

longer interested in doing so and that there were no other volunteers to run the program at this time.  

It was decided to discontinue the program until further notice. 

 

Kakuk gave an update on the conference he and Anderson had attended at Shanty Creek.  He also 

noted that CRAM had cleaned out some of their archived documents and found information from 

1965 that showed Menominee County Road Commission had 95 full time employees at that time 

and a budget of less than a million dollars. 

 

Public Comment – David Wesoloski asked about upcoming progress billings for the River Drive 

project.  Savord responded that they were typically run every 2 to 2 ½ weeks and there would likely 

be 2 -3 more billings. 

 

Pat Kleikamp stated that a portion of the proposed ORV Trail that the Normenco Sportsman Club 

was working on would have to travel along paved roads from the Eustis area to south of the Island 

Casino and that their liability insurance would not cover the trail for this area as ORV’s are not 

designed to travel on paved roadways.  The club would like to know if they can put up courtesy 

signs on the shoulder of the road on this portion of the trail to advise trail users the distance to the 

casino.  Moilanen will check with our liability carrier to see if they would have any issues with this. 

  

There being no further business, Anderson declared the meeting adjourned at 9:59 a.m.  

 

 

 

 

 

Road Commission Finance Director / Clerk             Chair 


